Adjustment due to the reclassification of investment securities from held to maturity category to the category
of investment securities at fair value through profit or loss (116)

Recognition of expected credit losses on cash and cash equivalents (24)
Recognition of expected credit losses on loans and advances to customers (1,335)
Recognition of expected credit losses on credit commitments (189)
Deferred tax asset 240
Unrecognised deferred tax asset (240)

Total changes in accumulated deficit (2,130)
Balance at 1 January 2018 (IFRS 9) (203,269)

Total changes in equity according to the transition of IFRS 9 (3,079)

JOINT STOCK COMPANY COMMERCIAL BANK “PRIVATBANK” Translation from Ukrainian original
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements - 31 December 2018

8

3 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

The impact of the transition of IFRS 9 on the carrying amount of investment securities and embedded derivative financial assets
as at 1 January 2018 is presented below:

In millions of Ukrainian hryvnias

According to
IAS 39

Reclassification Changes in the
estimation of balance /
fair value as a result of

transfer to category
according to IFRS 9

According to
IFRS 9

Embedded derivative financial instruments (2) 34,336 (34,336) - -
To the category: Investment securities at FVPL 34,336 (34,336) - -

Investment securities available-for-sale 90,354 (59,019) - 31,335
To the category: Investment securities at AC (1) 11,747 (11,747) - -
To the category: Investment securities at FVPL (2) 47,444 (47,444) - -
To the category: Investment securities at FVOCI 31,163 172 - 31,335

Investment securities held to maturity 36,322 (32,142) - 4,180
To the category: Investment securities at AC 3,227 - - 3,227
To the category: Investment securities at AC 953 - - 953
To the category: Investment securities at FVPL (2) 7,604 (7,604) - -
To the category: Investment securities at FVOCI (3) 24,538 (24,538) - -

Investment securities at AC (1) 11,431 (128) 11,303
From the category: Investment securities available-for-sale Х 11,431 (128) 11,303

Investment securities at FVPL (2) 89,528 (117) 89,411
From the category: Investment securities available-for-sale Х 47,588 - 47,588
From the category: Embedded derivative financial assets Х 34,336 - 34,336
From the category: Investment securities held to maturity Х 7,604 (117) 7,487

Investment securities at FVOCI (3) 24,538 (1,286) 23,252
From the category: Investment securities held to maturity Х 24,538 (1,286) 23,252

Notes:

(1) - Investment securities available-for-sale according to IAS 39 as at 31 December 2017 were classified as investment
securities at AC according to IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018 in accordance with the business model determined by Management
based on the Bank’s business strategy and liquidity management targets.

(2) - Investment securities with an embedded option that were available-for-sale, held to maturity, as well as embedded
derivative financial instruments according to IAS 39, as at 31 December 2017, were classified as investment securities at FVPL,
according to requirements of IFRS 9 for financial instruments with embedded derivatives.

(3) - Investment securities held to maturity according to IAS 39 as at 31 December 2017 were classified as investment securities
at FVOCI according to IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018 in accordance with the business model determined by Management based
on the Bank’s business strategy and liquidity management targets.

JOINT STOCK COMPANY COMMERCIAL BANK “PRIVATBANK” Translation from Ukrainian original
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements - 31 December 2018

9

3 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

The effect of adoption of IFRS 9 on the carrying value of loans and advances to customers, cash and cash equivalents and
mandatory reserves and other financial liabilities as at 1 January 2018 is presented in the table below:

In millions of Ukrainian hryvnias

IAS 39
measurement

Changes in the
classification of gross
carrying amount and

allowance for
impairment of loans

Other changes - in interest
income adjustment on

impaired loans

Remeasurement According to
IFRS 9

Loans and advances to customers at AC
Loans managed as a separate portfolio 185,575 - 14,772 - 200,347
Corporate loans 3,330 - 308 - 3,638
Loans to individuals – cards 30,354 - 6,143 - 36,497
Loans to individuals – mortgage 9,130 (186) 3,017 - 11,961
Loans to individuals – consumer 3,144 - 87 - 3,231
Loans to individuals – auto 264 (2) 74 - 336
Loans to individuals – other 660 - 118 - 778
Loans to small and medium enterprises (SME) 4,210 (1) 1,625 - 5,834
Finance lease receivables – corporate customers 191 X 1 - 192
Finance lease receivables – individuals 197 X 13 - 210
Finance lease receivables – small and medium
enterprises (SME) 126 X 1 - 127

Purchase/originated credit-impaired - 189 - - 189

Allowance for loan impairment (IAS 39)
Less: Allowance for loan impairment (198,846) 198,846 - - -

Expected credit losses (IFRS 9)
Less: Allowance for 12 month ECL - (528) - (390) (918)
Less: Allowance for lifetime ECL - (192) - (101) (293)
Less: Allowance for ECL on credit-impaired loans - (198,018) (26,139) (840) (224,997)
Less: Allowance for ECL on purchased/originated credit-
impaired loans - (108) (20) (4) (132)

Total loans and advances to customers 38,335 - - (1,335) 37,000

Cash and cash equivalents and mandatory reserves 25,296 - - - 25,296
Less: Allowance for 12 month ECL - - - (24) (24)

Total cash and cash equivalents and
mandatory reserves 25,296 - - (24) 25,272

Other financial liabilities
Provision for expected credit losses/provision for credit
related commitments (181) - - (189) (370)

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers IFRS 15 (issued on 28 May 2014 and applied to annual periods beginning
on or after 1 January 2018). IFRS 15 establishes a five-step model to account for revenue arising from contracts with customers.
According to IFRS 15, revenue is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to be
entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer. Individual batches of goods or service packages that are
clearly identified should be recognized separately, and any discounts and retrospective discounts on the contract price, as a rule,

[…]

customers must be capitalized and amortized during the period of receipt of the benefits from the contract. The transition to
IFRS 15 did not have material effect on the separate financial statements.

JOINT STOCK COMPANY COMMERCIAL BANK “PRIVATBANK” Translation from Ukrainian original
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements - 31 December 2018

10

3 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Restatement

During 2018, management of the Bank took additional steps to obtain information that was the basis for determining the fair
value of collateral for loans, investment property and repossessed collateral as at 31 December 2016, for a proper allocation of
the valuation result and charge to the allowance for impairment of loans between 2017 and previous years. The Bank engaged
independent valuation appraisers to perform valuation of such objects.

Based on the results of the valuation, the Bank restated comparative information as at 31 December 2016 and 2017.

The effect of the restatement is presented in the tables below.

In millions of Ukrainian hryvnias
As at 31 December

2017 as reported
Reclassification Amount of

restatement
As at 31 December

2017 as restated

Separate Statement of Financial Position

Investment properties 579 3,069 - 3,648
Repossessed collateral 11,268 (3,069) (1,130) 7,069

TOTAL ASSETS 254,805 - (1,130) 253,675

Deferred income tax liability 106 - 44 150

TOTAL LIABILITIES 230,012 - 44 230,056

Revaluation reserve of premises 747 - 22 769
Accumulated deficit (199,943) - (1,196) (201,139)

TOTAL EQUITY 24,793 - (1,174) 23,619

Separate Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income

2017 as reported Reclassification Amount of
restatement

2017 as restated

Charge for impairment (18,346) - 10,967 (7,379)

Net interest income after charge for impairment (12,235) - 10,967 (1,268)

Impairment of investments in an associate (286) - 187 (99)
(Losses)/gains on the valuation of premises and
investment property (1,112) - 1,359 247

Intangible assets write off (292) - 291 (1)
Impairment of repossessed collateral (11,559) - 11,488 (71)

(Loss)/profit before tax (23,895) - 24,292 397

Net (loss)/profit for the year (23,914) - 24,292 378

JOINT STOCK COMPANY COMMERCIAL BANK “PRIVATBANK” Translation from Ukrainian original
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements - 31 December 2018

11

3 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

In millions of Ukrainian hryvnias
31 December 2016 as

reported
Amount of

restatement
31 December 2016 as

restated

Separate Statement of Financial Position

Loans and advances to customers 43,583 (10,967) 32,616
Investments in subsidiaries and associate 433 (187) 246
Investment properties 1,358 (667) 691
Premises, leasehold improvements, equipment and intangible assets 3,956 (547) 3,409
Repossessed collateral 21,836 (13,054) 8,782

TOTAL ASSETS 205,183 (25,422) 179,761

Deferred income tax liability 94 44 138

TOTAL LIABILITIES 206,065 44 206,109

Revaluation reserve of premises 783 22 805
Accumulated deficit (176,048) (25,488) (201,536)

TOTAL EQUITY (882) (25,466) (26,348)

Reclassifications

At the beginning of 2018, the Bank conducted an analysis of the small and medium business segment and changed the
approaches to the classification of loans and advances to customers from this date. As a result, the following changes were
made in Note 8 as at 31 December 2017 in order to comply with the classification of the segment of small and medium
businesses from the date of the change of approach and for the year ended 31 December 2018:

In millions of Ukrainian hryvnias

As at 31 December 2017
according to IAS 39 (as

restated)

Reclassification due
to changes in the

approach to the
classification of the

SME segment

As at 31 December 2017
according to IAS 39 (as

reclassified)

Loans and advances to customers
Corporate loans 3,479 (149) 3,330
Loans to individuals – other 769 (109) 660
Loans to small and medium enterprises (SME) 3,952 258 4,210
Finance lease receivables – corporate customers 317 (126) 191
Finance lease receivables – small and medium enterprises (SME) - 126 126

Allowance for loan impairment
Less: Allowance for corporate loan impairment (1,720) 29 (1,691)
Less: Allowance for loan to individuals  impairment - other (646) 86 (560)
Less: Allowance for loan to small and medium enterprises (SME)
impairment (1,965) (115) (2,080)

Less: Allowance for finance lease receivables impairment –
corporate customers (27) 13 (14)

Less: Allowance for finance lease receivables impairment –  small
and medium enterprises (SME) - (13) (13)

JOINT STOCK COMPANY COMMERCIAL BANK “PRIVATBANK” Translation from Ukrainian original
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements - 31 December 2018

12

3 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

The following reclassifications have been made to 2017 balances to conform to the 2018 presentation:

In millions of Ukrainian hryvnias
2017

(as reported)
Reclassification 2017

(as reclassified)

[…]

balance sheet position

Ukrainian hryvnias 133,124 100,328 - 32,796
US Dollars 16,563 84,899 - (68,336)
Euros 6,550 17,933 - (11,383)
Other 630 266 - 364

Total 156,867 203,426 - (46,559)

Fair value of embedded derivatives was included in the table above together with host instruments into UAH denominated
financial assets.

The above analysis includes only monetary assets and liabilities. Investments in equities and non-monetary assets are not
considered to give rise to any material currency risk.

Derivatives presented above are monetary financial assets or monetary financial liabilities, but are presented separately in order
to show the Bank's gross exposure.

The following table presents sensitivities of profit or loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in exchange rates applied at
the end of the reporting period relative to the functional currency of the respective Bank entities, with all other variables held
constant:

31 December 2018 31 December 2017 31 December 2016
(restated)

In millions of Ukrainian hryvnias

Impact on
profit or loss

(before tax)

Impact on
equity

Impact on
profit or loss

(before tax)

Impact on
equity

Impact on
profit or loss

(before tax)

Impact on
equity

US Dollar strengthening by 20% (2017:
strengthening by 20%; 2016: strengthening
by 10%) (10,642) (10,642) (11,106) (11,106) (6,599) (6,599)

US Dollar weakening by 5% (2017:
weakening by 5%; 2016: weakening by 5%) 2,661 2,661 2,777 2,777 3,288 3,288

Euro strengthening by 10%
(2017: strengthening by 10%; 2016:
strengthening by 10%) 57 57 (959) (959) (1,138) (1,138)

Euro weakening by 5%
(2017: weakening by 5%; 2016: weakening
by 5%) (28) (28) 479 479 569 569

Other strengthening by 5%
(2017: strengthening by 5%; 2016:
strengthening by 5%) 9 9 15 15 18 18

Other weakening by 5%
(2017: weakening by 5%; 2016: weakening
by 5%) (9) (9) (15) (15) (18) (18)

The exposure was calculated only for monetary balances denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the
respective entity of the Bank. Sensitivity of US Dollar exchange rate in the above table takes into account effect of recognition of
fair value of derivative embedded in investment securities available-for-sale and in investment securities held to maturity.

Interest rate risk. Interest rate risk in the banking book is a probability of occurrence of losses or additional expenses, or a
shortfall in the planned revenues due to the effect of unfavourable changes in the interest rates. Interest rate risk shall impact on